

---

---

SC93719

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**DANIEL B. NICKELL,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MICHAEL F. SHANAHAN, SR., ET AL.,**

Defendants-Respondents.

---

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division One  
Hon. Clifford H. Ahrens, Hon. Sherri B. Sullivan, and Hon. Glenn A. Norton  
Court of Appeals No. ED99163

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri  
Cause No. 0822-CC09449-01  
The Honorable Joan L. Moriarty, Circuit Court Judge

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MARK S. NEWMAN**

---

HAAR & WOODS, LLP  
Robert T. Haar - #30044  
Lisa A. Pake - #39397  
Michael A. Brockland - #60856  
1010 Market Street, Suite 1620  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 241-2224  
(314) 241-2227 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Mark S. Newman*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

A. Nickell’s Failed Federal Action and Conflicting State Court Filing ..... 5

B. The Removal and Remand ..... 6

C. Judge Dierker’s Order on the First Motion to Dismiss ..... 8

D. Judge Moriarty’s Order on the Second Motion to Dismiss ..... 10

E. The Appeal ..... 12

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

Standard of Review ..... 16

I. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Count II of Nickell’s Second Amended Petition for Failure to State A Claim Because, Contrary to Points I, II and III of Nickell’s Substitute Brief, the Underlying Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count I) is a Derivative Claim and Cannot Be Asserted by Nickell Directly ..... 17

II. Even If Nickell’s Claims Are Not Derivative, Dismissal of Count II Was Proper Because the Trial Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act Because Neither Newman Nor DRS Was an Affiliate or Acting on Behalf of ESSI at the

Time of Any Alleged Misrepresentations As Required to Invoke an  
Exception To Federal Preclusion .....19

    A. Standard of Review .....19

    B. The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act Applies  
        on its Face to Nickell’s Putative Class Action Claim  
        Against Newman .....20

    C. The Claim Against Newman is Not Saved by the Delaware  
        Carve-Out Exception to SLUSA Preclusion.....25

        i. *A State Court Must Enforce SLUSA Preclusion* .....25

        ii. *The Delaware Carve-Out to SLUSA Preclusion Does Not  
            Save Nickell’s Claim Against Newman*.....26

            a. Neither Newman nor DRS Was An Affiliate of ESSI as  
                Required to Invoke The Delaware Carve-Out .....27

            b. Newman Is Not Alleged to Have Communicated to the  
                ESSI Shareholders “On Behalf Of” ESSI.....29

III. Alternatively, the Trial Court Properly Dismissed Count II of Nickell’s  
Second Amended Petition for Failure to State a Claim Because  
Missouri Law Does Not Recognize a Claim for Aiding and Abetting  
Breach of Fiduciary Duty And, Even If Such a Claim Were Recognized,  
Count II Fails to Plead the Necessary Elements As to Newman .....35

A. This Court has not recognized a cause of action for aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty based on § 876 (b) of the Restatement (Second) of Torts .....35

B. Count II also fails to state a claim for aiding and abetting because the allegations of Newman’s conduct are both unsupported by facts and do not in any event rise above mere acquiescence in the ESSI defendants’ alleged wrongdoing.....46

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Antioch Company Litigation Trust v. Morgan,</i> 2012 WL 6738676 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 31, 2012) .....	43
<i>Bradley v. Ray,</i> 904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....	38, 40-41, 46-47
<i>Brandt v. Medical Defense Assocs.,</i> 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993).....	18
<i>Brown v. United Missouri Bank, N.A.,</i> 78 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>BT Securities Corp. v. W.R. Huff Asset Management Co.,</i> 891 So.2d 310 (Ala. 2004).....	22
<i>Callaway Bank v. Bank of the West,</i> 2013 WL 1222781 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2013).....	39
<i>Canifax v. Chapman &amp; Wills,</i> 7 Mo. 175 (1841) .....	36
<i>Centerre Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Angle,</i> 976 S.W.2d 608 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).....	17, 37
<i>Central Trust and Inv. Co. v. Signalpoint Asset Management, LLC,</i> 2014 WL 712970 (Mo. banc Feb. 25, 2014).....	44

*Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice*,  
 – U.S. –, 134 S.Ct. 1058 (2014).....23

*Corrigan v. Armstrong, Teasdale, Schlafly, Davis & Dicus*,  
 824 S.W.2d 92 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).....16

*Custom Hardware Engineering & Consulting, Inc.*,  
 918 F.Supp.2d 916 (E.D.Mo. 2013).....45

*Derdiger v. Tallman*,  
 75 F.Supp.2d 322 (D. Del. 1999).....29

*Deutsch v. Wolff*,  
 994 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. banc 1999).....37

*DeVries Dairy, LLC v. White Eagle Coop. Assoc., Inc.*,  
 974 N.E.2d 1194 (Ohio 2012).....43

*Felling v. Giles*,  
 47 S.W.3d 390 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001).....16

*Greaves v. McAuley*,  
 264 F.Supp.2d 1078 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....26, 28, 33

*Green v. Ameritrade, Inc.*,  
 279 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2002) .....20

*Gusinsky v. Flanders Corp.*,  
 2013 WL 5435788 (N.C. Super. Sept. 25, 2013)..... 43-44

*Hoag v. McBride & Son Inv. Co., Inc.*,  
967 S.W.2d 157 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998) .....48

*Hobbs v. Boatright*,  
93 S.W. 934 (Mo. 1906) .....36

*In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.*,  
553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 26-27

*In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litigation*,  
105 F.Supp.2d 1037 (D. Minn. 2000).....20

*In re Stillwater Capital Partners Inc. Litigation*,  
853 F.Supp.2d 441 (S.D. N.Y. 2012)..... 33-34

*In re Verilink Corp.*,  
405 B.R. 356 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....43

*James v. Poppa*,  
85 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 19

*Jo Ann Howard & Associates, P.C. v. Cassity*,  
2012 WL 3984486 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2012)..... 39-40, 47

*John Doe 1631 v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.*,  
395 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2013) .....44

*Joseph v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
967 S.W.2d 624 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).....42, 49

*Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust*,  
547 U.S. 633 (2006)..... 20, 25-26, 29

*Knight v. W. Auto Supply Co.*,  
193 S.W.2d 771 (Mo.Ct. App. 1946).....40

*K-O Enterprises, Inc. v. O’Brien*,  
166 S.W.3d 122 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) ..... 17

*Lonergan v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
2013 WL 176024 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 16, 2013) ..... 39-40

*Lough by Lough v. Rolla Women's Clinic, Inc.*,  
866 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 16

*Lynch v. Lynch*,  
260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 16

*Madden v. Cowen & Company*,  
576 F.3d 957 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)..... 31-33

*Madden v. Deloitte & Touche, et al.*,  
U.S.D.C., S.D.Ca. No. 99-CV-1516, Order dated October 13, 2000,  
*aff’d*, 118 Fed.Appx. 150 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....32

*Malone v. Brincat, et al.*,  
722 A.2d 5 (Del. Supr. 1998).....24

*Manzer v. Sanchez*,  
985 S.W.2d 936 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) .....38

*Massie v. Barth*,  
634 S.W.2d 208 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982) ..... 36-38

*Matter of Munford, Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996) .....43

*Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n*,  
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 19

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 16

*New England Carpenters Pension Fund v. Haffner*,  
391 S.W.3d 453 (Mo.App. S.D. 2012) ..... 17

*Nickell v. Shanahan*,  
2010 WL 199957 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 13, 2010) .....6

*Omaha Indemnity Company v. Royal American Managers, Inc.*,  
755 F.Supp. 1451 (W.D. Mo. 1991) ..... 38-39

*Phelps v. deMello*,  
2007 WL 1063567 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 9, 2007).....39

*Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler, et al.*,  
68 A.3d 697 (D.C. App. 2013).....43

*Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.*,  
584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009) .....26, 34

*Prof'l Mgmt. Assoc., Inc. Employees' Profit Sharing Plan v. KPMG LLP,*  
 335 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1162 (2004).....34

*Rice v. Hodapp,*  
 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 18

*Safe Auto Ins. Co. v. Hazelwood,*  
 404 S.W.3d 360 (Mo.App. S.D. 2013) .....42, 47

*Sender v. Mann,*  
 423 F.Supp.2d 1155 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 49-50

*Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. White,*  
 930 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)..... 41-42, 49

*Sofka v. Thal,*  
 662 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1983).....48

*Sofonia v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,*  
 465 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 21-22

*State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel,*  
 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2009).....35

*State ex rel. The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. Neill,*  
 128 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. 2004) .....36

*Superior Partners v. Chang,*  
 471 F.Supp.2d 750 (S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 26, 28-29

*Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Barness*,  
 611 F.Supp. 1006 (S.D. N.Y. 1984).....40

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Superior Court*,  
 159 Cal.App.4th 381 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2008) ..... 21-22

*Western Blue Print Company, LLC v. Roberts*,  
 367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. banc 2012).....44

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(1) .....28

15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....23

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2.....31

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(8).....25

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) .....3, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2) .....3, 6, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3) .....23-24, 27, 29-30, 33

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(5)(A).....27

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(5)(B).....22

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(5)(E) .....23

48 Stat. 74 (1933).....20

48 Stat. 881 (1934).....20

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 10.....	16
RSMo. § 417.450 <i>et seq.</i> .....	44-45
RSMo. § 570.150 .....	45
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27(g)(3) .....	19
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 81.08 .....	12
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04 .....	4
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.05 .....	12
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.13 .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (Oct. 9, 1998).....	21
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 326.....	37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 876(b).....	35, 37-43, 46-47, 49
Prosser and Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , § 46 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984) .....	46
